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Fair Campaign Practices Commission

Date: September 17, 2020

To: Fair Campaign Practices Commission

From: Samuel Harvey, Secretary

Subject: Complaint alleging violation of BERA by Bahman Ahmadi, Soulmaz

Panahi, Dan McDunn, Wendy Saenz Hood Neufeld, and Home
Owners for Berkeley Rent Board.

On September 8, 2020, Commission staff received the attached complaint alleging that a
website promoting the candidacies of four candidates for Berkeley Rent Stabilization
Board has failed to include the required disclaimer identifying the funding source for the
website. The four Rent Board candidates are Bahman Ahmadi, Dan McDunn, Soulmaz
Panahi, and Wendy Saenz Hood Neufeld.

The complaint includes screenshots from the website showing that a disclaimer does not
appear at the bottom of various pages of the website. (Attachment 1) Additionally, the
complaint notes a YouTube video connected with at least one of the four candidates
which includes a link to the website. Since the complaint was received, the website has
been updated to include a disclaimer. (Attachment 2)

Section 2.12.335 of the Berkeley Election Reform Act (“BERA”) (BMC Chapter 2.12)
provides that:

A. Campaign communications supporting or opposing any candidate or
measure shall include the name of the committee and the phrase “Major
Funding Provided By’ immediately followed by the name of the contributor,
the city of domicile, and the total cumulative sum of contributions by each
of the top four contributors over $250 to the committee funding the
expenditure made within six months of the expenditure. . . .

B. The disclosures required by this section shall list contributors in
descending order by the cumulative total amount of their contributions and
shall be presented in a clear and conspicuous manner to give the reader,
observer, or listener adequate notice. For all communications, the
complete name of the contributor must be listed. No acronyms may be
used. For purposes of this section, “campaign communication” means any
of the following items:

1. One thousand or more substantially similar pieces of campaign
literature, including but not limited to mailers, flyers, pamphlets, and door
hangers;
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2. Paid advertisements, including but not limited to
advertisements in newspapers, magazines, and on the Internet;

3. One thousand or more substantially similar e-mails or pre-
recorded telephone calls made within a calendar month.

It appears that the website which is the subject of this complaint may have failed to
include an appropriate disclaimer for some period of days. However, staff will need to
investigate to determine the number of days — if any — during which the disclaimer was
not included on the website. Additionally, review of campaign disclosures will be
necessary to determine the extent of the obligations each candidate committee may have
had (i.e., which committees had expended funds to create the website), and to identify the
precise language required for the disclaimer.

Under the Commission’s Procedures, at this stage, the Commission may (1) direct the
Secretary to investigate the complaint, to the extent the Secretary has not already done
s0; (2) dismiss the complaint; or (c) find probable cause to believe BERA has been
violated. (FCPC Procedures Section V.B.2.) Staff recommends the Commission direct
the Secretary to investigate the complaint further and return at a future meeting with a
subsequent report. Staff believes, based upon initial review, that the evidence provided in
the complaint is sufficient such that the complaint should not be dismissed, but is
insufficient to support a finding of probable cause of a violation at this stage.

Attachments:
1. Complaint of Andrea Mullarky and attachments
2. Screenshot of transparentrentboard.com from Sep. 15, 2020, 4:45 p.m.
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Complaint of Noncompliance
Berkeley Election Reform Act (“BERA”)*

Fair Campaign Practices Commission

Full Name:  Andrea Mullarkey

Date: 9/5/2020

Address: 107 Commodore Drive, Richmond, CA, 94804

E-mail (optional but suggested): andrea.mullarkey@gmail.com

Phone (optional but suggested):  (510) 260-5274

Party or parties alleged to have committed or are about to commit a violation of BERA:
Bahman Ahmadi, Soulmaz Panahi, Dan McDunn, Wendy Saenz Hood Neufeld, Homeowners for Berkeley Rent Board

Clear, concise and accurate statement of the facts that constitute the violation of BERA.
If additional space is needed, you may attach additional pages:

As of 9/5/2020, a website promoting, raising money for, and urging people to vote for Bahman Ahmadi, Soulmaz Panahi, Dan
McDunn, and Wendy Saenz Hood Neufeld (collectively Home Owners for the Berkeley Rent Board) did not list any financial

disclosures as required under Berkeley and California law. Screenshots of multiple pages of the website are attached. The website
is listed at transparentrentboard.com. Additionally, a Youtube video of an interview of one of the candidates included a link to the
website in its description,

Documents: Attach any documentation supporting the facts alleged.

Statements that are not based upon personal knowledge should identify the source of
information that gives rise to the complainant’s belief in the truth of such statements,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all
information submitted hereon and in the attachments is true and correct.

Signatur

Date 9/5/2020

*Use this “Complaint of Noncompliance” form to allege a violation of BERA pursuant to Berkeley
Municipal Code Section 2.12.225 and the Procedures of the Fair Campaign Practices Commission.




ITEM 12
Attachment 1

o D707 CIDOg 1usy Aaprisg 104 SIsumoawoH 1bufde

- £

E eas

(S2IDDITUDD DY) IO 1I3DIUNICA O} 40 S300T

[1991UN|OA

Ny g P

~Ad7 9.

MON 3J1¥YNOG

S

Rounweuico newl ui shod piood lusy
Sy} 3|04 SUs Ul JUSP JUCS 34 UDD SISR|0Y01S 0L
R A e g 0 -

D120g JUIY JOf SIAUNOIWOH




ITEM 12
Attachment 1

SUM - LLIEE ) CID3)a) 244D

Pl@jnaN pooH zuaos Apuam

Qg
" |

a0

i
i

OCO7 puccg jusy Asasiag o

S3IPPY (103

SLADDAICH

g bun Buyevg Alossans

uunNgoa Ung

woYpleoqiuIuaIzdsuesy

j[4921UN|OA

R0 g D =

X3y 10§ SI3UMO3WOH | s312pIpuE)




ITEM 12
Attachment 1

o 0Z0Z pio0g RISy A313u15g 10} SIaUMGSILC

>

3 3U3Y 10} SI2UMOBWOY | 3jeuoq




ITEM 12
Attachment 1

0Z0Z pioog it g SN, 5D
st fiiddns

=3 BjIeoioeus
| Apedoad
N Ajuo

SAL2UM 24B] N3yl X451 Byl 10C SU

D31 PASLAIUI 4O S8P0DBQ LU Jo; |

“OL 98004s 0} A
9SI0OM SISLID @C_WDOI 2yl @C_XOZ Si DU:OQ us.iny
= M w K BB e O = ¢ 0 wodpieoquanuasedsupsy ) 8 0 -

X SUMOILOH | Ui 2431129 A 22U




ITEM 12
Attachment 1

ueipageseBAwLIO | /o3 iU/ Sduy

12sjtew Buisnoy Aeg 1se3 ay uo fepajsmaul Ayaam 3344 Aw Joy dn ubig T

UBR AL0D PIROG LS AUIIRG

17sduy
2104 ubredwes sueq o) sjeuog {3

‘P103}3 I pieog Way ay o) asiuadxa [eucissajoid siy Buug [ pue Soljod (iun

Buljjamp Aeijixne) Ngy 19021 Lo Asjexlag Buisiape ur 9401 fe1onio e pakeld ueq “Asjexieg UM
si3umo Apadoud pue sweuay yog jo uoneiussaidas sy ay) uo paseq s uijedwed sueq pieog
12y s Aaja1ag Joj Buruuni alepipuzo pue Japjing 200} & ‘UURAI Ueq Wi UMOP 1S | SB 3t uiof

(i

EMISENS m.:ooém_vaaumo‘\mEEM_. Wmm g

uunqgo ueq :pieog Jusy As|osisg

59 BIS0STEYS

eviiz/ezie (n

NNNER =

“@e 0 O o &« >

preog uay Aaianag [« ] b & PIBOf] JUSY JO] SISUMOIIOH




ITEM 12
Attachment 2

Homeowner for Berkeley Rent Board

Sign up to receive updates or to volunteer for the homeowner candidates!

Email*

Copyright 2020 Paid for by Bahman Ahmadi for Rent Board 2020; McDunn for Rent Board 2020; Soulmaz Panahi for Rent Board 2020; Wendy Saenz Hood Neufeld for Berkeley Rent
Stabilization Board for 2020, FPPC #s Pending



